

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Antonio F. D. Cabral

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act authorizing the city of New Bedford to issue an additional license to Irmandade do Divino do Espirito Santo do Pico, Inc. for the sale of all alcoholic beverages to be drunk on the premises.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Antonio F. D. Cabral	13th Bristol
Robert M. Koczera	11th Bristol
Christopher M. Markey	9th Bristol
Paul A. Schmid, III	8th Bristol
William M. Straus	10th Bristol

By Mr. Cabral of New Bedford, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3980) of Antonio F. D. Cabral and others (with the approval of mayor and city council) that the city of New Bedford be authorized to issue an additional license for the sale of all alcoholic beverages to be drunk on the premises. Consumer Protection and Professional Licensure. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Fourteen

An Act authorizing the city of New Bedford to issue an additional license to Irmandade do Divino do Espirito Santo do Pico, Inc. for the sale of all alcoholic beverages to be drunk on the premises.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 17 of Chapter 138 of the General

2 Laws or any General or Special Law to the contrary, the licensing authority of the City of New

3 Bedford may issue a license for the sale of all alcoholic beverages to be drunk on the premises,

4 pursuant to Section 12 of Chapter 138 of the General Laws, to the establishment located at 2056

5 Acushnet Avenue in the City of New Bedford currently known as Irmandade do Divino Do

6 Espirito Santo do Pico, Inc. The licensing authority shall not approve the transfer of the license

- 7 to any other location.
- 8 SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its passage.